

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC No. 22875 OF 2015 AND SLP
(C) CC NOS. 72 & 80 OF 2016

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1
(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing the SLP)

M/s. L.H. Sugar Factories Ltd. Etc.Petitioners

Versus

Commissioner of Central Excise Commissionerate, MeerutRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgment and Final Order dated 27th February, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Central Excise Appeal Nos. 303 of 2006, 99 of 2014 and 23 of 2008 respectively. There is delay of 200, 187 and 200 days, respectively, in filing the SLPs.

It is further submitted that Special leave Petition (Civil) No. 26647 of 2015 @ SLP (C) CC No. 16340 of 2015 and SLP (C) No. 27671 of 2015 @ SLP (C) CC No. 17110 of 2015 referred to on Page 'B' of 'List of Dates' were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th and 21st September, 2015, respectively, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue notice and tag with Civil Appeal No. 3976 of 2007 @ C.A. D.No. 15599 of 2007 and the same is pending for hearing. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 11th and 21st September, 2015, are enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is again submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 23rd December, 2015 and 5th January, 2016 filed additional documents (Separate Volume-II) along with applications for permission to take on record additional documents and exemption from filing legible copies of dim annexures with affidavit in all the matters mentioned above. Copies of the same (Volume -II) are being circulated herewith.

It is lastly submitted that SLP (c) CC Nos. 72 and 80 of 2016 have been tagged with SLP (C) CC No. 22875 of 2015 as all are arising out of similar issue challenging the order of even date between the same parties.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report
Dated this the 6th Day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn, Link Road,
New Delhi 110014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4